The New Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate, pursuant to which up to 465,977,323 Shares
can be allotted and issued by the Directors.

As at the date of this announcement, no shares have been allotted and issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly,
upon completion of the Issue, the remaining portion of the General Mandate will amount to 360,065,290 Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the Listing Approval. Other than the Listing Approval
being granted by the Stock Exchange, the allotment and issue of the New Shares is not subject to any approval of the
Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion
of the Issue (assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital and the shareholding structure of the
Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Issue) is set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Issue

Number
of shares

% Number
of shares

%

Aggregated of Standard Life Aberdeen plc
affiliated investment management

277,088,000 5.95 277,088,000 5.81

Invesco Asset Management Limited 233,957,000 5.02 233,957,000 4.91
Seller A* – – 26,721,847 0.56
Seller B* – – 25,071,915 0.53
Seller C* – – 33,363,734 0.70
Seller D* – – 20,754,537 0.44
Other public Shareholders 4,148,728,239 89.03 4,148,728,239 87.05

Total 4,659,773,239 100 4,765,685,272 100

*	 Shareholding is calculated in relation to this transaction only.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

There was no equity fund raising activity by the Group through the issue of equity securities in the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

DIRECTORS’ VIEW AND LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Directors are of the view that, having made all reasonable enquiries,
the Issue will not have any material impact on the business, management or operations of the Group. Accordingly,
after taking into account of such factors and the commercial reasons set out above, the Directors consider that the